## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 12322/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2018 in MCRC No. 4650/2018 26-09-2018 in MCRC No. 15504/2018 passed by the High Court of M.P. Principal Seat at Jabalpur)

**DILIP KUMAR SHARMA** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 64644/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 64645/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 20-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav, AOR (N.P.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Pushpraj Singh Parihar, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, AOR

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

Mr. Varun Chandiok, Adv.

Ms. Riya Seth, Adv.

Ms. Avanti T. Chandele, Adv.

Mr. Sukun K. S. Chandele, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

No representation on behalf of the petitioner.

Heard learned counsel for the respondents.

Delay condoned.

Learned counsel appearing for the State submits that out

2

of the 23 witnesses, 8 witnesses have been examined and examination of the remaining witnesses would be over shortly.

In such view of the matter, we are not inclined to pass any order in favour of the petitioner at this stage.

The Trial Court is directed to dispose of the matter within a period of four months from today.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)